transaction volumes has made direct comparison as a method
more difficult. It is also challenging to determine the full impact
on net passing income to the property for future periods as
Management continues to negotiate rent relief agreements
with tenants that fall within the Code. To date, there has been
little evidence to suggest that capitalisation and discount
rates have softened since the COVID-19 pandemic hit. As the
COVID-19 pandemic progresses, Management will re-assess
the valuation method to ensure appropriate considerations in
relation to inputs used.

C5 PROPERTY HELD FOR DEVELOPMENT

Property
30 June 2020

$’000
30 June 2019

$’000

Opening balance - -

Acquisitions 1,295 -

Acquisition of subsidiary balance 30,000 -

31,295 -

A sensitivity analysis was taken to assess the fair value
of development properties given the uncertain impact of
COVID-19 on property values. The table below illustrates the
valuation impact of movements in costs to complete and
capitalisation rates:

Property

Carrying
value at

30 June 2020
$000

Impact of
increase

in costs to
complete

-5%

Impact of
increase

in costs to
complete

+5%

Cap Rate
impact
-0.50%

$000

Cap Rate
impact

+0.50%
$000

54 Cook Street,
Auckland 19,884 496 (496) 1,215 (1,309)

17-19 Man Street,
Queenstown 10,116 1,776 (1,776) 1,496 (1,496)

27-29 Young St,
West Gosford 1,295 - - - -

31,295 2,272 (2,272) 2,711 (2,805)

(A) VALUATION UNCERTAINTY

Valuation uncertainty has arisen from an inactive property
investment market. A lack of transactional evidence means the
only market inputs and metrics available to reliably estimate
fair value relate to the market before the event occurred and
the impact of COVID-19 on prices is unlikely to be known
until the market stabilises. The valuations of the Group’s
development properties as at 30 June 2020 have therefore
been prepared on the basis of significantly less certainty
to highlight the difficulties in undertaking valuations in the
current environment.

To reflect the impact of the pandemic on development